

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL.

PRETERM-CLEVELAND

C/O B. Jessie Hill

ACLU of Ohio

4506 Chester Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44103

STATE EX REL. PLANNED

PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST

OHIO REGION

C/O WilmerHale LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007

**STATE EX REL. SHARON LINER,
M.D.**

C/O WilmerHale LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007

STATE EX REL. PLANNED

PARENTHOOD GREATER OHIO

C/O WilmerHale LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007

**STATE EX REL. WOMEN'S MED
GROUP PROFESSIONAL**

CORPORATION

C/O B. Jessie Hill

ACLU of Ohio

4506 Chester Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44103

STATE EX REL. NORTHEAST

OHIO WOMEN'S CENTER, LLC

C/O B. Jessie Hill

ACLU of Ohio

4506 Chester Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44103

Case No. _____

Original Action in Mandamus

Peremptory and Alternative Writs Requested

**STATE EX REL. TOLEDO WOMEN'S
CENTER** :
C/O B. Jessie Hill :
ACLU of Ohio :
4506 Chester Avenue :
Cleveland, OH 44103 :

Relators, :

v. :

DAVID YOST :
Attorney General of Ohio :
30 E. Broad Street, 14th Floor :
Columbus, OH 43215 :

BRUCE T. VANDERHOFF, M.D., MBA :
Director, Ohio Department of Health :
246 N. High Street :
Columbus, OH 43215 :

KIM G. ROTHERMEL, M.D. :
Secretary, State Medical Board of Ohio :
30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor :
Columbus, OH 43215 :

BRUCE R. SAFERIN, D.P.M. :
**Supervising Member, State Medical
Board of Ohio** :
30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor :
Columbus, OH 43215 :

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY :
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor :
Justice Center Bld. Floor 8th and 9th :
1200 Ontario Street :
Cleveland, OH 44113 :

JOSEPH T. DETERS :
Hamilton County Prosecutor :
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000 :
Cincinnati, OH 45202 :

G. GARY TYACK :
Franklin County Prosecutor :
373 S. High Street, 14th Floor :

Columbus, OH 43215 :
 :
MATHIAS HECK, JR. :
Montgomery County Prosecutor :
 301 W. Third St., 5th Floor :
 P.O. Box 972 :
 Dayton, OH 45402 :
 :
JULIA R. BATES :
Lucas County Prosecutor :
 700 Adams Street, Suite 250 :
 Toledo, OH 43604 :
 :
Respondents. :
 :

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
 RELATORS' VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. S.B. 23 Is a Radical Departure from the Longstanding, Prior State of
 Abortion Access in Ohio.....3

 B. S.B. 23 Bans Nearly All Abortion in Ohio4

 C. Absent Immediate Action from This Court, Access to Abortion in Ohio
 Will Remain Severely Limited6

II. ARGUMENT9

 A. A Writ of Mandamus Is an Appropriate Mechanism for Relators’
 Challenge to S.B. 239

 B. The Verified Complaint Meets the Requirements for a Writ of Mandamus10

 C. The Ohio Constitution Protects the Fundamental Right to an Abortion.....13

 1. The Ohio Constitution Provides Broad Protections for Individual
 Liberties That are Independent of the United States Constitution.....14

 2. The Ohio Constitution Protects the Right to Abortion16

 a. The Ohio Constitution’s Due Course of Law Clause Protects the
 Substantive Due Process Right to Abortion.....16

 b. The Ohio Constitution’s Protection of the Right to Liberty and
 Health Care Freedom Reinforce the Fundamental Right to
 Abortion18

 c. The State’s Long History of Valuing Individual Liberties and
 Rejecting Governmental Intrusion into Personal Decisions
 Supports Interpreting the Constitution to Protect the Right to
 Abortion22

 D. S.B. 23 Violates the Fundamental Right to an Abortion25

 1. S.B. 23 Warrants Strict Scrutiny.....26

 2. S.B. 23 Fails Strict Scrutiny.....28

 a. S.B. 23 Does Not Protect Ohioans’ Health.....28

 b. There Is No Compelling State Interest in Potential Fetal Life at Six
 Weeks LMP; Nor Is the Ban Narrowly Tailored to Any Such
 Interest.....31

 E. S.B. 23 Violates the Ohio Constitution’s Equal Protection Guarantee.....34

 1. Ohio’s Equal Protection and Benefit Clause Provides Expansive
 Protection for Individual Rights.....35

 2. S.B. 23 Is Subject To, And Fails, Strict Scrutiny Because It
 Discriminates Against Women, A Suspect Class38

 a. Women Are a Suspect Class38

b.	S.B. 23 Discriminates Against Women	39
3.	S.B. 23 Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	43
4.	S.B. 23 Cannot Survive Intermediate Scrutiny.....	43
III.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adamsky v. Buckeye Loc. School Dist.</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 360, 1995-Ohio-298, 653 N.E.2d 212	38
<i>Anderson v. Upper Bucks Cty. Area Vocational Technical School</i> , 30 Pa.Comm. 103, 373 A.2d 126 (1977).....	42
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420.....	16, 35, 38, 39
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont.1999)	22, 27
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)	14
<i>Bartell v. Lohiser</i> , 215 F.3d 550 (6th Cir.2000)	31
<i>Bd. of Edn. of City School Dist. of City of Cincinnati v. Walter</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 368, 390 N.E.2d 813 (1979).....	39
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir.2001)	10
<i>Brinkman v. Miami Univ.</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2006-12-313, 2007-Ohio-4372.....	11
<i>Cintron v. Nader</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 39564, 1980 WL 354341 (June 26, 1980)	44
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283, 102 S.Ct. 1070, 71 L.Ed.2d 152 (1982).....	14
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115.....	14
<i>Cleveland v. McCardle</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 414, 2014-Ohio-2140, 12 N.E.3d 1169	43
<i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 1358 (Colo.1988)	42
<i>Comm. to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal.3d 252 (Cal.1981)	18, 22, 26, 32
<i>Crawford Cty. Child Support Enforcement Agency v. Sprague</i> , 3rd Dist. Crawford No. 3-97-13, 1997 WL 746770 (Dec. 5, 1997).....	44
<i>Crowe v. Owens Corning Fiberglas</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 732206, 1998 WL 767622 (Oct. 29, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 204, 718 N.E.2d 923 (1999)	28, 31

<i>E. Liverpool v. Columbiana Cty. Budget Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 133, 2007-Ohio-3759, 860 N.E.2d 705	11
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990).....	15
<i>Garner v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 5:07CV2099, 2008 WL 11377807 (Jan. 29, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 311 F.Appx. 896 (6th Cir.2009).....	39
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484, 94 S.Ct. 2485, 41 L.Ed.2d 256 (1974).....	42
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377.....	26
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDS, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan.2019)	18, 20, 21, 27
<i>Hope Clinic for Women v. Flores</i> , 991 N.E.2d 745 (Ill.2013).....	27
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 62, 2000-Ohio-435, 728 N.E.2d 1039.....	14, 15
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 5th Dist. Knox No. 15CA3, 2015-Ohio-3463, <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part on other grounds</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 110, 2016-Ohio-5455, 60 N.E.3d 1264, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 1414, 2016-Ohio-7455, 62 N.E.3d 186.....	38
<i>In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against O'Toole</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 355, 2014-Ohio-4046, 24 N.E.3d 1114.....	31
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla.1989)	22, 26, 32
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103, 207 L.Ed.2d 566 (2020) (plurality opinion).....	11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125, 125 S.Ct. 564, 160 L.Ed.2d 519 (2004)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm.</i> , 2022-Ohio-65, 2022 WL 110261 (Brunner, J., concurring).....	37, 38
<i>Magda v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 2016-Ohio-5043, 58 N.E.3d 1188 (10th Dist.).....	10
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307, 96 S.Ct. 2562, 49 L.Ed.2d 520 (1976).....	38
<i>Massachusetts Elec. Co. v. Massachusetts Comm. Against Discrimination</i> , 375 Mass. 160, 375 N.E.2d 1192 (1978).....	42
<i>Moe v. Secy of Administration & Fin.</i> , 382 Mass. 629, 417 N.E.2d 387 (1981)	27
<i>Morris v. Savoy</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 684, 576 N.E.2d 765 (1991).....	26

<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721, 123 S.Ct. 1972, 155 L.Ed.2d 953 (2003).....	41
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 126 N.M. 788, 975 P.2d 841 (1998).....	27
<i>Palmer & Crawford v. Tingle</i> , 55 Ohio St. 423, 45 N.E. 313 (1896).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Michigan v. Attorney General of the State of Michigan</i> , 22-000044-MM, Opinion & Order (Mich.Ct. of Claims May 17, 2022)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Ohio Dept. of Health</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A 2100870 (Jan. 31, 2022).....	17, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Ohio Dept. of Health</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A 2101148 (Apr. 19, 2021).....	16, 17, 26, 39
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 89 Ohio App.3d 684, 627 N.E.2d 570 (10th Dist.1993).....	17, 19, 20, 32, 39, 42
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes</i> , 294 F.Supp.3d 746 (S.D.Ohio 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 940 F.3d 318 (6th Cir.2019), <i>rev'd sub nom. Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir.2021)	2
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F.Supp.3d 796 (S.D.Ohio 2019).....	2
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So.2d 645 (Miss.1998).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287, 450 A.2d 925 (1982)	20, 21, 27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973).....	2, 24
<i>Rowitz v. McClain</i> , 2019-Ohio-5438, 138 N.E.3d 1241 (10th Dist.)	28
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc. of New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914)	19
<i>Sherman v. Ohio Pub. Emps. Retirement Sys.</i> , 163 Ohio St.3d 258, 2020-Ohio-4960, 169 N.E.3d 602	37
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota Cty.</i> , 260 U.S. 441, 43 S.Ct. 190, 67 L.Ed. 340 (1923).....	40
<i>State ex rel. Ethics First-You Decide Ohio Political Action Commt. v. DeWine</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 373, 2016-Ohio-3144, 66 N.E.3d 689	9, 12
<i>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 504, 2002-Ohio-6717, 780 N.E.2d 981.....	9, 10

<i>State ex rel. Parker v. Lucas Cty. Job & Fam. Servs.</i> , 176 Ohio App.3d 715, 2008-Ohio-3274, 893 N.E.2d 558 (6th Dist.), <i>cause dismissed</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 1529, 2009-Ohio-717, 901 N.E.2d 247	10
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. McGinty</i> , 2019-Ohio-5129, 137 N.E.3d 1278 (8th Dist.), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 167, 2020-Ohio-5452, 172 N.E.3d 824.....	35
<i>State ex rel. Zupancic v. Limbach</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 130, 568 N.E.2d 1206 (1991).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883	38, 39
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519, 41 N.E.3d 1156	14, 16
<i>State v. Boeddeker</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-970471, 1998 WL 57234 (Feb. 13, 1998)	17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 323, 2003-Ohio-3931, 792 N.E.2d 175.....	14
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 519, 2006-Ohio-3255, 849 N.E.2d 985	14
<i>State v. Hackett</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 74, 2020-Ohio-6699, 172 N.E.3d 75	15
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 232, 2020-Ohio-3735, 155 N.E.3d 867, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 1410, 2020-Ohio-4574, 153 N.E.3d 116 (Table), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Madison v. Ohio</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2597 (Mem), 209 L.Ed.2d 733 (2021).....	11
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368	14, 37
<i>State v. Noling</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 327, 2016-Ohio-8252, 75 N.E.3d 141.....	37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 162 Ohio St.3d 353, 2020-Ohio-4441, 165 N.E.3d 1123	22
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 264, 2002-Ohio-2124, 767 N.E.2d 251.....	43
<i>State v. Tippie</i> , 89 Ohio St. 35, 105 N.E. 75 (1913)	25
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 2019-Ohio-916, 132 N.E.3d 1140, <i>aff'd</i> , 163 Ohio St.3d 125, 2020-Ohio-6832, 168 N.E.3d 468, <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S.Ct. 91 (Mem), 211 L.Ed.2d 22 (2021).....	44
<i>State v. Wheatley</i> , 2018-Ohio-464, 94 N.E.3d 578 (4th Dist.)	44
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 513, 728 N.E.2d 342 (2000)	19
<i>Steele v. Hamilton Cty. Community Mental Health Bd.</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 176, 736 N.E.2d 10 (2000).....	19
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F.Supp. 741 (N.D.Ohio 1970).....	24, 25

<i>Stolz v. J & B Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088, 122 N.E.3d 1228	15, 16, 35, 36
<i>Stone v. City of Stow</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 156, 593 N.E.2d 294 (1992).....	17
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir.2016).....	44
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 116 S.Ct. 2264, 135 L.Ed.2d 735 (1996)	41
<i>Util. Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764, 921 N.E.2d 1038	11
<i>Valley Hosp. Assn, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. For Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	22, 26
<i>Wisconsin Tel. Co. v. Dept. of Industry, Labor & Human Relations</i> , 68 Wis.2d 345, 228 N.W.2d 649 (1975)	42
<i>Women of the State of Minnesota by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn.1995)	18, 21, 27

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

2019 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 23.....	1, 3, 4, 28, 39, 40
Act of Feb. 27, 1834, §§ 3, 4, Ohio Laws (1834).....	24
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 1	18, 19, 20
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 2	1, 34, 36
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 16	16, 17
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 21	21
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 1	15
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 2	9
Ohio Constitution, Bill of Rights	10, 22, 23, 35
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776.....	35, 36
R.C. 3.23	11
R.C. 2317.56.....	5
R.C. 2901.16. 1972 H 511, eff. 1-1-74	24
R.C. 2919.19(A)(12) and 2919.16(K).....	4

R.C. 2919.192(A).....	39
R.C. 2919.195	3, 4
R.C. 2919.199(B)(1)	4
R.C. 2919.201	3, 9
R.C. 2919.1912(A).....	4
R.C. 2929.14(A)(5).....	4
R.C. 2929.18(A)(3)(e).....	4
R.C. 3702.32	4
R.C. 3901.87	6
R.C. 4731.22(B)(10)	4
R.C. 5101.56	6
R.C. 3.22	12
R.C. 309.03	11
U.S. Constitution, XIV Amendment.....	36, 37, 38, 42
Virginia Decl. of Rights, Section 3 (1776)	35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health, <i>The Harms of Denying a Woman a Wanted Abortion-Findings from the Turnaway Study</i> , https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/the_harms_of_denying_a_woman_a_wanted_abortion_4-16-2020.pdf	33
Amanda Jean Stevenson, <i>The Pregnancy-Related Mortality Impact of a Total Abortion Ban in the United States: A Research Note on Increased Deaths Due to Remaining Pregnant</i>	29
Anita Bernstein, <i>Common Law Fundamentals of the Right to Abortion</i> , 63 <i>Buff.L.Rev.</i> 1141 (2015).....	24, 25
3 Arthur Wallace Calhoun, <i>A Social History of the American Family from Colonial Times to the Present</i> 243 (1919)	25

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2021</i> (May 2022), https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/2022-economic-well-being-of-us-households-in-2021-dealing-with-unexpected-expenses.htm	6
Danielle H. Sandler & Nicole Szembrot, <i>New Mothers Experience Temporary Drop in Earnings</i> , https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2020/06/cost-of-motherhood-on-womens-employment-and-earnings.html	33
Emily E. Petersen et al., <i>Vital Signs: Pregnancy-Related Deaths, United States, 2011-2015, and Strategies for Prevention, 13 States, 2013-2017</i> , 68 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report</i> 423 (May 10, 2019).....	31
<i>The Harms of Denying a Woman a Wanted Abortion—Findings from the Turnaway Study</i> , https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/the_harms_of_denying_a_woman_a_wanted_abortion_4-16-2020.pdf	29
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy</i> (1978).....	23, 24, 25
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	15
Loren G. Stern, <i>Abortion: Reform and the Law</i> , 59 <i>J.Criminal L. & Criminology</i> 84 (1968).....	23
Lucy Whitaker & Hilary O.D. Critchley, <i>Abnormal Uterine Bleeding</i> , 34 <i>Best Practice & Research Clinical Obstetrics & Gynaecology</i> 54 (July 2016)	5
Michelle Moniz et al., <i>Out-Of-Pocket Spending for Maternity Care Among Women With Employer-Based Insurance</i> , 30 <i>Health Affairs</i> 1 (Jan. 2020)	33
Natl. Academies of Sciences, Eng. & Medicine, <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018)	6, 29, 30, 40
Natl. Inst. of Child Health & Human Dev., <i>What Are Some Common Complications of Pregnancy?</i> , https://www.nichd.nih.gov/health/topics/pregnancy/conditioninfo/complications	7
O.S. Phelps, <i>Criminal Abortion: Read Before the Calhoun County Medical Society</i> <i>Detroit Lancet</i> 725 (1878)	40
Office on Women's Health, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., <i>Period Problems</i> , https://www.womenshealth.gov/menstrual-cycle/period-problems#2	5

Office on Women's Health, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., <i>Prenatal Care</i> , https://www.womenshealth.gov/a-z-topics/prenatal-care	34
Ohio Dept. of Health, <i>A Report on Pregnancy-Associated Deaths in Ohio 2008 - 2016</i> , https://tinyurl.com/bk6yphh3	8
Ohio Dept. of Health, <i>Induced Abortions in Ohio</i> , https://odh.ohio.gov/know-our-programs/vital-statistics/resources/vs-abortionreport2020	8
Ohio Dept. of Health, <i>Racial Disparities in Pregnancy-Associated Deaths in Ohio 2008 - 2016</i> , https://odh.ohio.gov/know-our-programs/pregnancy-associated-mortality-review/reports/racial-disparities	30, 31
Ohio Secy of State, <i>State Issue 3: November 8, 2011 Official Results</i> , https://www.ohiosos.gov/elections/election-results-and-data/2011-elections-results/state-issue-3-november-8-2011/	21
Payal Chakraborty et al., <i>How Ohio's Proposed Abortion Bans Would Impact Travel Distance to Access Abortion Care</i>	7
Rachel K. Jones et al., Guttmacher Inst., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/abortion-incidence-service-availabilityus-2017.pdf	28
Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008–2014</i>	28
Reva Siegel, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan.L.Rev. 261 (1992).....	40
Steven H. Steinglass & Gino J. Scarselli, <i>The Ohio State Constitution</i> (2011).....	22, 23, 35, 36
<i>Tracking the States Where Abortion Is Now Banned</i> , N.Y. Times (updated June 28, 2022 2:45 P.M.)	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts: Ohio</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/OH	8
